
 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
24th MAY 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2018/0275/04 (2018/CM/0046/LCC) – 1st March 2018 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of two covered bays. The bays will be used for 

storing recyclables as well as sorting of paper and 
board and regularisation of amended site layout. 

 
LOCATION: Red Lion Farm, Watling Street, Smockington, Hinckley, 

LE10 3AR (Hinckley and Bosworth Borough) 
 
APPLICANT: Mrs Susan Williams  
 
MAIN ISSUES: Impact of the proposal on the local highway and 

landscape and the appropriateness of this location for 
an increased throughput. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to 14 conditions as set out in the 

appendix to the main report. 
 
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mrs. A. Wright, CC  
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Phil Larter (Tel. 0116 305 7292) 
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
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PART B – MAIN REPORT 

 
Location of Proposed Development 

 
1. The application site is located on land to the north of the A5 in the hamlet of 

Smockington, approximately 2.5 kilometres from the south-eastern edge of the 
Hinckley/Burbage conurbation.  There is no settlement boundary for Smockington 
in the Local Plan.  The application site is within an area designated as 
countryside.  The site is bounded by, and directly accessed off, the A5 on the 
southern boundary, where it is screened by vegetation and evergreen trees to a 
height of some 10 metres.   

 
 Background 
 
2. A certificate of lawful use dated 5th November 2010 (reference 2010/0707/04) 

was issued by the County Council for the Red Lion Farm site titled  
  
Certificate of lawful use for the use of the site outlined in red on Plan 
PPL/002 for the receipt, sorting, baling and onward distribution, and 
ancillary administration and vehicle parking, of plastics, PVCs and 
polypropylene – Red Lion Farm, Watling Street, Smockington, Hinckley. 

 
3. In September 2011 a planning application (reference 2011/0775/04) was 

submitted to the County Council for the “Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of a storage/recycling building and ancillary facilities comprising of 2no. 
offices, weighbridge and storage, for use as a materials recovery facility”. The 
application proposed the importation of up to 75,000 tonnes of waste per annum 
and the erection of a large building measuring 85m (l) x 40m (w).  This 
application was refused by the Development Control and Regulatory Board 
(DCRB) in December 2011 for the following reasons: 

(i) the development would not be in accordance with the development 
plan policy relating to the location of waste management sites; 

(ii) the proposal would result in an unacceptable development in the 
countryside; and 

(iii) the development would result in an incongruous development in this 
countryside location. 

 
4. Following the decision of the DCRB to refuse this planning application in 2011, 

the applicant subsequently appealed against this decision to the Planning 
Inspectorate (reference APP/M2460/A/12/2170533). The Inspector dismissed the 
appeal for the same reasons as the County Council, concluding in these 
circumstances where there are no demonstrated shortfalls in capacity, no 
demonstrated sources of waste to be managed at the appeal site, and no 
demonstrated locational advantages attaching to the site of the proposal, the 
proposed development, in a countryside location, is not shown to be justified by 
the need for sustainable waste management facilities. 
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5. On 13th March 2013 an amended planning application (reference 2013/0254/04) 

was made to the County Council for the “Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of a storage/recycling building and ancillary facilities comprising of 
offices, weighbridge and storage, for use as a materials recovery facility”. The 
application proposed the importation of up to 15,000 tonnes of waste per annum 
and the erection of a building measuring 35m (l) x 25m (w).  This application was 
approved by the DCRB in May 2013 subject to 34 conditions and a legal 
agreement revoking the certificate of lawful use (reference 2010/0707/04). 

 
Description of Proposal 

 
6. This current application seeks regularisation of a number of matters that have 

taken place on the site, namely: the expansion of the hardstanding on the 
eastern, northern and western sides and a commensurate reduction in the 
landscaped areas on the eastern, northern and western sides; the erection of 7 
metre high litter fencing on the northern boundary; the erection of a building on 
the northern boundary measuring 48 metres x 11 metres x 8 metres (height); and 
the erection of a building on the northern/western boundaries measuring 11 
metres by 28 metres by 6 metres (height).  The two additional buildings are built 
of grey concrete blocks with steel plate roof.  The application also seeks a 
retrospective increase in the throughput to 75,000 tonnes per annum and 
permission to erect 7 metre high litter fencing on the southern boundary between 
the building and the eastern boundary and along the eastern boundary of the 
site. This, along with that erected on the northern boundary would then 
encapsulate the working yard areas. 

 
Planning Policy 

 
National 

 
7. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published in March 2012 

and sets out the Government’s planning policies for England.  The NPPF does 
not contain specific policies on waste.  At the heart of the NPPF is a presumption 
in favour of sustainable development, namely the economic, social and 
environmental roles, and the need to balance economic growth with the 
protection and enhancement of the environment (including the minimisation of 
waste and pollution). 

 
Development Plan 

 
8. The development plan in this instance consists of the Leicestershire and 

Leicester Waste Development Framework Core Strategy and Development 
Control Policies (October 2009), the Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Waste 
Local Plan (saved policies) (2002), the Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Core Strategy (December 2009) and the Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (July 2016). The 
relevant policies and proposals are set out below. 
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9. Policy WCS3 of the Leicestershire and Leicester Waste Development Framework 

Core Strategy and Development Control Policies states that the strategy for non-
strategic waste sites is to locate them in the following areas, taking into account 
the principles set out in Policy WCS4: Waste Location Principles: 
(i)    in the Broad Locations indicated on the Key Diagram,  
(ii) in or close to the main urban areas of Hinckley or Melton Mowbray; 
(iii)  within sustainable urban extensions; 
(iv)  within or adjacent to an existing waste facility where it can be demonstrated    

 that transport, operational and environmental benefits arise from co-location. 
 

Where it can be demonstrated that a more dispersed location outside the above 
areas is necessary, locations in smaller settlements or rural areas will be 
considered, subject to the principles set out in Policy WCS4. 

 
10. Policy WCS4 contains the strategy for locating waste sites, which is to locate 

them in accordance with the objectives of Policies WCS2 and WCS3 and a 
sequential approach. The policy gives the highest priority to locations on land 
with an existing waste management use where transport, operational and 
environmental benefits can be demonstrated as a consequence of the co-
location of waste management facilities. 

 
11. Policy WCS5 states that the strategy for re-use, recycling, waste transfer and 

composting facilities is to allow new waste management development, provided 
the proposal does not cause unacceptable harm to the environment or 
communities. 

 
12. Policy WCS10 sets out the strategy for environmental protection, which aims to 

protect the natural and built environment by ensuring that no unacceptable 
impacts arise from developments on (inter-alia) residential amenity.  

 
13. Policy WCS14 states that the strategy for the transportation of waste is to locate 

new waste developments in close proximity to arisings in order to minimise the 
need to transport waste, in close proximity to the County’s lorry route network, 
and in locations where rail or water transport could be secured for the movement 
of waste in order to maximise the potential to use alternative transport. 

 
14. Policy WDC1 (Sustainable Development) states that proposals for waste 

management development will be required to demonstrate that they have been 
designed to ensure impact on the environment is minimised by appropriate 
measures to: 

(i)  reduce greenhouse gas emissions and other forms of pollution;  
(ii)  minimise levels of energy and water consumption;  
(iii) minimise production of waste during construction and operation;  
(iv)  maximise the re-use or recycling of materials; and  
(v)  protect and contribute positively to the character and quality of an area.  
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15. Policy WDC5 (Countryside) states that planning permission will not be granted 

for waste management development within the countryside, unless it can be 
demonstrated that: 

(i) the development is such that it cannot be accommodated within the urban 
areas;  

(ii) there is an overriding need for the development; and,  
(iii) the landscape character of the area will not be harmed. 

 
16. Policy WDC7 states that in granting planning permission for waste management 

development, landscaping and new woodland planting will be required where 
appropriate.  

 
17. Policy WDC8 presumes against waste management development which is likely 

to generate significant adverse impacts from noise, dust, vibration, odour 
emissions, illumination, visual intrusion or traffic.  

 
18. Policy WDC10 states that planning permission will not be granted for waste 

management facilities involving the transport of waste by road where: 
(i)   there is a practicable alternative to road transport which would be 

environmentally preferable; 
(ii)  the proposed access arrangements would be unsafe and inappropriate to the 

proposed development and the impact of the traffic generated would be 
detrimental to road safety to an unacceptable degree; and 

(iii)  the highway network is unable to accommodate the traffic that would be 
generated and have an unacceptable impact on the environment of local 
residents 

 
19. Policy DM4 of the Hinckley and Bosworth Site Allocations and Development 

Management Policies seeks to safeguard the countryside and settlement 
separation from unsustainable development.  Development in the countryside will 
be considered sustainable where, among other things: the proposal involves the 
change of use, re-use or extension of existing buildings which lead to the 
enhancement of the immediate setting; or it significantly contributes to economic 
growth/job creation and it does not have a significant adverse effect on the 
intrinsic value, beauty, open character and landscape character of the 
countryside. 

 
20. Policy DM10 states that developments will be permitted providing that it would, 

among other things, not have a significant adverse effect on the privacy and 
amenity of nearby residents and occupiers of adjacent buildings, it complements 
or enhances the character of the surrounding area, the use and application of 
building materials respects the materials of existing, adjoining/neighbouring 
buildings and the local area generally; and it incorporates a high standard of 
landscaping where this would add to the quality of the design and siting. 
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21. Policy DM17 seeks development proposals to seek to make the best use of 

existing public transport services and, where appropriate, provide opportunities 
for improving and sustaining the viability of those services; seek to ensure that 
there is convenient and safe access for walking and cycling to services and 
facilities; demonstrate that there is not a significant adverse impact upon highway 
safety; and in the case of development that generates significant movement; and 
that the development is located where the need to travel will be minimised and 
the use of sustainable transport modes can be maximised.  

 
Consultations 

 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council - Planning 

 
22. No comment. 
 

Burbage Parish Council 
 
23. No objection. 
 

Environment Agency 
 
24. No comment to make on the proposals from a planning perspective.  Following 

liaison with the relevant Officers within the Environment Agency regarding the 
Permit for the site - the site is subject to an active Permit (AB3508TJ/V002).  The 
proposals do not conflict with the Conditions of the Permit and there is currently 
no on-going Environment Agency investigation regarding the site. 

 
Highways England 

 
25. No objection. 
 

Leicestershire County Council Landscape Advice 
 
26. The concrete footprint of the Centre had increased since the 2014 layout.  Tall 

mesh fencing has been erected around the perimeter of the site.  Although fairly 
visually intrusive, this addition is welcomed in order to retain litter.  The layout of 
structure planting boundary to north, east and west of the site had subsequently 
been reduced in width by approximately 4-5 metres.  However, the planting was 
comprised of healthy stock, had been planted well and was well maintained.  
Provided the planting is allowed to reach mature height and the maintenance is 
kept to a high standard, including the replacement of dead stock, the reduced 
width of planting should achieve the same outcome as intended in the 
“Landscape Proposals” drawing 013.1101.001.  2no concrete block buildings had 
been erected on the north and western boundaries of the site.  These structures 
were of significant size and in my opinion their grey colour and curved roof 
reflected the design of the main office building and were reminiscent of farm 
barns when viewed from a distance and not too visually intrusive. 
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27. The site is not particularly visible from the A5 and the nearest residential 
properties apart from the A5 are at least 500m away with limited or no views of 
the site due to vegetation and topography. Although not able to access PROW 
U80, views were made of the site from Lychgate Lane Burbage, where the new 
buildings were visible. 

 
28. Although there has been a number of changes from the original proposals, I am 

generally happy that the existing layout would not have an adverse impact on the 
landscape character of the area.  

 
Publicity 

 
29. A notice published in a local paper, site notice, and individual neighbour letters 

have advertised the proposal since 15th August 2018.   
 
 Representations Received 
 
30. One letter of objection has been received, objecting to the development on the 

following grounds: 

 the operator has continuously flaunted the license granted by the Environment 
Agency; and 

 the site is causing litter nuisance and damaging the verges. 
 

Assessment of Proposal 
 
31. The application should be determined in accordance with the development plan 

unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  In this instance, the main 
issues for consideration of this application relate to location, effects upon the 
highway and the landscape.   

 
General Location and Policy 

 
32. One of the principal aims of the Waste Core Strategy is to direct new waste 

developments to specific areas of the County and to suitable priority locations.  
The site has been previously assessed as not meeting the criteria of a ‘strategic’ 
site and this proposal does not change this assessment.  Therefore, Policy 
WCS3 is the starting point for assessing the suitability of the site’s extension 
(both physical and in throughput). 
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33. The proposal seeks planning permission for the expansion of existing waste 
operations, therefore, the principle of co-location cannot be met (as set in bullet 
point (iv) of Policy WCS3).  The intent of this bullet point remains pertinent to the 
assessment of this proposal.  There are clear operational and environmental 
benefits from the movement of some of the waste operations in to purpose built 
buildings.  Transport benefits are not readily evident because this proposal offers 
an increase in throughput of an existing waste management operation which can 
only be achieved through the road network.  Notwithstanding the lack of co-
location and transport benefits there are other benefits (waste being managed 
within purpose built buildings) that would continue if this proposal was granted 
and, thus, the other terms of bullet point (iv) of Policy WCS3 which relates to 
operational and environmental benefits are met.  On this basis the proposal is 
considered to meet the terms of policies WCS3, and WCS4. 

 
Landscape 

 
34. The erection of the buildings and the litter fencing in advance of consent being 

sought is unfortunate but their impact should be judged on their merits not on the 
timing of their installation.  The landscape advice received does not consider that 
the visual impact of the additional buildings and fences is such that the local 
landscape is adversely impacted.  The nearest residential properties are those 
opposite the site adjacent to the A5 and views from these properties are well 
screened by the existing vegetation that this proposal does not seek to affect.  
The proposed new fencing on the southern and eastern boundaries would be of 
the same form as that already installed and it is considered that this would also 
not adversely affect the local landscape.  The expansion of the hardstanding has 
led to a narrowing of the tree planting areas previously approved but the effect of 
this should not be detrimental to the screening benefit these trees will provide in 
the long term.  A management plan for the landscaping areas is in place already 
and should planning permission be granted then this plan and its requirements 
should be repeated.  Therefore, it is considered that the effects of the proposal 
on the local landscape are acceptable and subject to appropriate conditions the 
proposal meets the terms of policies WCS5, WCS10, WDC1, WDC7, WDC8, 
DM4 and DM10. 

 
Traffic Generation and Highway Safety 

 
35. The extant planning permission for the site (reference 2013/0254/04) did not 

restrict HGV movements in and out of the site but did seek to restrict the 
throughput of the site to that sought, i.e. 15,000tpa.  The A5, from which access 
to the site is made, is a strategic trunk road and, therefore, the remit of Highways 
England.  Highways England raises no objection to the application.  The design 
of the access remains as per that approved in 2013 and the radii of this access is 
sufficient for vehicles of any size to egress and ingress the site without cause to 
cross the highway verge.  If damage to the verge is taking place this is due to the 
actions of individual drivers and is not a matter for planning. 
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36. This proposal seeks an increase in the site’s throughput from 15,000tpa to 

75,000tpa.  The application in 2011 (reference 2011/0775/04) was refused and 
then dismissed at appeal, in part, because of the scale of the proposal (building 
and throughput) and its conflict with the Waste Core Strategy.  No justification 
has been provided to explain why there is a need to increase the site’s 
throughput to levels previously found unacceptable.  However, the site has and is 
being used by Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council.  Furthermore, in 2016 
the Eurokey site at Logix Park, Burbage, a site providing a similar service as this 
site at Red Lion Farm, closed and the operations moved out of the country.  The 
site is now being used for a non waste use and is unavailable, thereby its closure 
has resulted in the permanent loss of some 60,000tpa of transfer/recycling 
capacity in the local area.  Therefore, there is a good case for the site handling 
greater waste streams but not to the level previously refused.  The emerging 
Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan indicates that 50,000tpa is an 
indicative threshold beyond which sites may become classed as strategic (and 
thus unacceptable in all but the main urban areas).  It is considered that a 
capacity limit of 50,000tpa would be acceptable.  Subject to this the effects of the 
proposal on the Highway are acceptable and meet the terms of policies WCS10, 
WCS14, WDC5, WDC8, WDC10 and DM17. 

 
Impacts on Local Amenity 

 
37. Matters such as noise, dust and hours of operation which seek to limit the impact 

of the development on nearby residential properties are controlled by condition 
on the extant planning permission (reference 2013/0254/04) and it is proposed 
that these conditions are repeated on this planning permission, if forthcoming.  
This would seek to ensure that the amenity of those nearby are satisfactorily 
protected – it is worth noting that those nearest to the development are 
separated from the development by the A5 which undoubtedly dominates the 
noise and dust that they are subject to.   
 

38. The letter of objection to the development raises the matter of litter from the 
current operations.  It is unclear whether this litter is directly from vehicles on the 
A5 or from the site.  If it is the former then this is not in the direct control of the 
applicant.  This application seeks permission to install additional litter fencing on 
the southern and eastern boundaries around the working yard area.  The 
southern boundary faces the A5 and its addition would help to reduce litter 
escape.  However, the Environment Agency’s environmental permit is the 
primary regulatory body in controlling litter escape and they consider the site to 
be in compliance with this permit.  Notwithstanding this, it is considered that the 
litter fence should be erected as soon as possible to mitigate any potential litter 
escape and should planning permission be granted it is recommended that a 
condition requiring the timely erection of this fence is attached to the decision 
notice.  Subject to this condition, it is considered that the proposal meets the 
terms of policies WCS5 and WCS10. 
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 Conclusion 
 
39. In the context of the relevant policies the retention of the two buildings, the 

hardstanding and fencing is considered acceptable and there are no substantive 
reasons to resist this element of the development on grounds of amenity, 
highway safety or landscape.  In terms of the locational policies for new waste 
developments the development is only considered acceptable for an increase in 
throughput to 50,000 tonnes per annum.   

 
 Recommendation 
 

A. Permit subject to the conditions, as set out in the appendix.  
 

B. To endorse, as requested by The Town & Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) Order 2015 (as amended): 

 

(i) How we have worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner:  

 In dealing with the applications and reaching a decision account has 
been taken of paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
Officer to Contact 

  
 Mr. P. C. Larter (Tel: 0116 305 7292) 
 
 E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
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 Conditions 
 

1. Unless otherwise required by this permission the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the following details: 
a) the planning application and accompanying planning statement dated March 

2013; 
b) drawing no. ‘Situation’ revision I dated 15-12-17; 
c) drawing no. SWUK/20121130 dated 01-05-2013; and 
d) email dated 11 April 2011 from Sue Williams to Jennifer Saunders. 

 

 
Fencing 

 
2. Within three months of the date of this planning permission litter fencing seven 

metres in height shall be installed on the site’s boundary between the eastern 
façade of the sorting bay and the eastern façade of the industrial hall and office 
as shown on drawing no. ‘Situation’ revision I dated 15-12-17. 
 
Landscaping 

 
3. The landscaping areas shown on drawing no. ‘Situation’ shall be retained for the 

duration of the development and managed in accordance with the ‘Landscape 
Management Plan’ dated 20.02.2014. 

 
Hours of operation 

 
4. No operations (including movement of vehicles, delivery and removal of materials 

and equipment) shall be carried out within the permission area except between 
the following hours: 

 
0700-1800 hours Monday to Friday; and 
0700-1200 hours on Saturdays. 

 
There shall be no working or site operations on Sundays or on Public/Bank 
Holidays. 

 
Limitations on use and working method 

 
5. There shall be no external sorting or processing of waste materials outside the 

recycling building. 
 

6. The storage of processed and baled cardboard and plastics shall not exceed 3 
metres in height. 

 
7. Other than the materials referred to in condition number 5 of this planning 

permission, no other materials shall be stored outside of the building on site. 
 
8. The doors of the industrial hall shown on drawing no. ‘Situation’ revision I dated 

15-12-17 shall be kept closed at all times, except when required to be open for 
the entry and/or egress of loaded and unloaded vehicles to the internal 
operational area. 

 

APPENDIX 
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9. No more than 50,000 tonnes of waste shall be imported to the site per annum.  A 

record of the daily tonnage of waste recycled shall be maintained at all times and 
shall be submitted for inspection to the Waste Planning Authority upon request.   
Such information shall be submitted to the Waste Planning Authority within 14 
days of such a request. 
 
Highways 

 
10. The parking provision shown on drawing no. ‘Situation’ revision I dated 15-12-17 

shall be permanently maintained free from obstruction. 
 
11. All areas to be used by vehicles shall be surfaced with tarmacadam, concrete or 

similar hard bound material (not loose aggregate) and retained throughout the 
lifetime of the development. 

 
Noise 

 
12. Measures shall be taken to ensure that the operations carried out on the site do 

not give rise to noise nuisance/disturbance in the locality. Such measures shall 
include: 
a) the effective silencing and maintenance of all engines, exhausts, machinery, 

plant and equipment, whether fixed or mobile; 
b) the location and organisation of on-site operations so as to minimise any 

noise impact on nearby properties; 
c) the minimisation, so far as is practicably and legally possible, of the level and 

penetration of noise emissions from reversing warnings fitted to vehicles; and 
d) no use of pure tone audible reversing bleepers. 

 
Lighting 

 
13. All external lighting shall minimise the potential nuisance of light spillage to the 

locality.  Lights shall not be switched on outside of the hours of operation stated 
in condition number 3 of this planning permission. 
 
Dust 

 
14. All operations shall be carried out in a manner to minimise the emission of dust 

from the site. In order to control dust from the internal traffic movements, all 
roads and service areas within the site shall be maintained in a good condition 
and kept moist in dry and windy conditions as necessary. Any dry exposed area 
shall be watered as necessary in windy conditions to prevent dust becoming 
airborne. 

 
Miscellaneous 

 
15. Complaints received by the site shall be dealt with in accordance with the 

‘Management Plan’ dated June 2013 but with the Waste Planning Authority being 
notified within 24 hours of a complaint being received by the site. 
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 Reasons 
 
1. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in a 

satisfactory manner. 
 

2. In the interests of the amenities of the rural locality and to reduce the possibility 
of litter escape on to the A5 and surrounding land.  

 
3. To ensure that the planting becomes established. 

 
4. In the interests of the amenities of the rural locality.  
 
5. In the interests of the amenities of the rural locality.  
 
6. In the interests of the amenities of the rural locality.  
 
7. In the interests of the amenities of the rural locality.  
 
8. In the interests of the amenities of the rural locality. 

 
9. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the site remains compatible with 

its location. 
 
10. In the interests of highway safety and to ensure satisfactory parking provision is 

provided. 
 

11. To reduce the possibility of detritus material being deposited in the highway and 
becoming a hazard for road users. 

 
12. To ensure that the development does not have an adverse impact on the 

amenities of surrounding properties in terms of noise. 
 

13. To minimise the adverse impact of light generated by the operations on the local 
community and environment. 

 
14. To minimise the adverse impact of dust generated by the operations on the local 

community and environment. 
 

15. In the interests of the amenities of the rural locality. 
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The considerations set out below apply to all the preceding applications. 
 
EQUALITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
Unless otherwise stated in the report there are no discernible equality and human rights implications. 
 
IMPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS 
 
On all educational proposals the Director of Children and Family Services and the Director of 
Corporate Resources will be informed as follows: 
 
Note to Applicant Department 
 
Your attention is drawn to the provisions of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Person’s Act 1970 and 
the Design Note 18 “Access for the Disabled People to Educational Buildings” 1984 and to the 
Equality Act 2010. You are advised to contact the Equalities function of the County Council’s Policy 
and Partnerships Team if you require further advice on this aspect of the proposal. 
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a very broad duty on all local authorities 'to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, 
and the need to do all reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area'.  Unless otherwise 
stated in the report, there are no discernible implications for crime reduction or community safety. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Unless otherwise stated in the report the background papers used in the preparation of this report are 
available on the relevant planning application files. 
 
SECTION 38(6) OF PLANNING AND COMPULSORY PURCHASE ACT 2004 
 
Members are reminded that Section 38(6) of the 2004 Act requires that: 
 
“If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under 
the planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.” 
 
Any relevant provisions of the development plan (i.e. any approved Local Plans) are identified in the 
individual reports. 
 
The circumstances in which the Board is required to “have regard” to the development plan are given 
in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
 

Section 70(2) : determination of applications; 
Section 77(4) : called-in applications (applying s. 70); 
Section 79(4) : planning appeals (applying s. 70); 
Section 81(3) : provisions relating to compensation directions by Secretary of State (this 

section is repealed by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991); 
Section 91(2) : power to vary period in statutory condition requiring development to be begun; 
Section 92(6) : power to vary applicable period for outline planning permission; 
Section 97(2) : revocation or modification of planning permission; 
Section 102(1) : discontinuance orders; 
Section 172(1) : enforcement notices; 
Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement appeal; 
Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 
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